UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PROCESSING OF ALGINATE SPHEROIDS

NURHAYATI BINTI AZIZAN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons.)

Faculty of Pharmacy

November 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

[ would like to take this opportunity to thank my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr.
Wong Tin Wui for his invaluable advice, guidance and encouragement throughout

the courses PHR 555 and PHR 556 of preparing this dissertation.

I am also thankful to the postgraduate students that guided and helped me a lot in
experimental works and gathering of data. Finally, special thanks to my family and

friends for your support and encouragements.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
APPROVAL
AKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Extrusion-spheronisation
1.2.1 Alginate spheroids
1.3 Significance of study
1.4  Hypothesis

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)
2.1 Spheroids properties
2.2 Requirements in extrusion-spheronisation process
2.3 Funtions of filler
2.4  Formation of alginate spheroids
2.4.1 Potential factors affecting alginate spheroid formation

CHAPTER THREE (MATERIALS AND METHOD)
3.1 Materials
3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Characterization of spheroids

3.2.2 Spheroid strength analysis

3.2.3 Spheroid texture analysis

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULTS AND DISCUSSION)
4.1 Experimental variables
4.2  Spheroid texture and strength
4.2.1 Amount of binding liquid
4.2.2 Spheronization speed and time
43 Spheroid texture properties
4.3.1 Amount of binding liquid
4.3.2 Spheronization speed and time

CHAPTER FIVE (CONCLUSION)

BIBLIOGRAPHY

iii

Page

il
il
iv

vi

E-NELUS BRUS B (O

— O 0 3 W

13
13
14
14

15
15
15
18
20
20
23

27

28



ABSTRACT

The production of alginate spheroids by using extrusion-spheronization method were
investigated in this study. The alginate spheroids were formed by using alginate and
SW25 as binding liquid. Different amount of SW25 added, amount of time and
speeds for spheronization were variables that being measured. Formed spheroids are
characterized by two tests such as spheroid strength analysis and spheroid texture
analysis. Increased in amount of SW25 added into spheroids resulted in increased in
strengths of alginate spheroids. The surface and core textures revealed that the
amount of pores decreased as the amount of SW25 increased showing that the
addition of larger amount of binder resulted in formation of spheroids with more
homogenous textures. Reduction amount of time and speed of spheronization
resulted in spheroids with decreased strength initially but latter spheroids increased
in strengths. This was due to destruction of spherical structure and reconstruction
upon further spheronization.

Vi



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Alignate is a linear polysaccharide that is made of two uronic acid monomers;
mannuronic (M) and guluronic (G) acids (Panouille’ & Larreta, 2008). It can be
obtained from brown algae Phaeophyceae as one of the cell wall’s components. The
polymers may vary widely in composition and monomers sequences and are
arranged in a pattern of blocks along the chain (Sriamornsak et al. 2008). These
homopolymeric regions of M and G blocks are interspersed with regions of
alternating structure (MG blocks). The composition and extent of the sequences and

the molecular weight determine the physical properties of alginate.



