UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PROCESSING OF ALGINATE SPHEROIDS

NURHAYATI BINTI AZIZAN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons.)

Faculty of Pharmacy

November 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to thank my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Wong Tin Wui for his invaluable advice, guidance and encouragement throughout the courses PHR 555 and PHR 556 of preparing this dissertation.

I am also thankful to the postgraduate students that guided and helped me a lot in experimental works and gathering of data. Finally, special thanks to my family and friends for your support and encouragements.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITI	E DACE	Page
	E PAGE ROVAL	
AKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii
LIST OF TABLES		iv
LIST OF FIGURES		V
	TRACT	vi
CHA	PTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Extrusion-spheronisation	2
	1.2.1 Alginate spheroids	2 3 3
1.3		
1.4	Hypothesis	4
	PTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)	
2.1	Spheroids properties	5
2.2		7
2.3		8
2.4	<u> </u>	9
	2.4.1 Potential factors affecting alginate spheroid formation	10
CHA	PTER THREE (MATERIALS AND METHOD)	
3.1	Materials	13
3.2		13
	3.2.1 Characterization of spheroids	13
	3.2.2 Spheroid strength analysis	14
	3.2.3 Spheroid texture analysis	14
CHA	PTER FOUR (RESULTS AND DISCUSSION)	
4.1	Experimental variables	15
4.2	Spheroid texture and strength	15
	4.2.1 Amount of binding liquid	15
	4.2.2 Spheronization speed and time	18
4.3	Spheroid texture properties	20
	4.3.1 Amount of binding liquid	20
	4.3.2 Spheronization speed and time	23
СНА	PTER FIVE (CONCLUSION)	27
BIBLIOGRAPHY		28

ABSTRACT

The production of alginate spheroids by using extrusion-spheronization method were investigated in this study. The alginate spheroids were formed by using alginate and SW25 as binding liquid. Different amount of SW25 added, amount of time and speeds for spheronization were variables that being measured. Formed spheroids are characterized by two tests such as spheroid strength analysis and spheroid texture analysis. Increased in amount of SW25 added into spheroids resulted in increased in strengths of alginate spheroids. The surface and core textures revealed that the amount of pores decreased as the amount of SW25 increased showing that the addition of larger amount of binder resulted in formation of spheroids with more homogenous textures. Reduction amount of time and speed of spheronization resulted in spheroids with decreased strength initially but latter spheroids increased in strengths. This was due to destruction of spherical structure and reconstruction upon further spheronization.

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Alignate is a linear polysaccharide that is made of two uronic acid monomers; mannuronic (M) and guluronic (G) acids (Panouille' & Larreta, 2008). It can be obtained from brown algae Phaeophyceae as one of the cell wall's components. The polymers may vary widely in composition and monomers sequences and are arranged in a pattern of blocks along the chain (Sriamornsak et al. 2008). These homopolymeric regions of M and G blocks are interspersed with regions of alternating structure (MG blocks). The composition and extent of the sequences and the molecular weight determine the physical properties of alginate.